\» Paardekooper

Declaration of Conformity on Food Contact Materials

The manufacturer or his authorized representative established in the European Union:

Name:

Paardekooper BV (part of the Koninklijke Paardekooper Group BV)

Address: Willem Beukelszstraat 16

3261 LV Oud-Beijerland
The Netherlands

Declares that the product described below

Article nr. Description article Material

014051

SH/375 salade bowl glh rPET

Material specifications:

O | Printed Unprinted

0 | Multi layer Single layer

Is suitable for direct contact with food as listed and complies with:

Regulation EC 1935/2004 on materials and items intended to come in contact with food
Regulation EC 2023/2006 on Good Manufacturing Practice for materials and articles
intended for contact with food

Regulation EC 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come in contact with
food with all later amendments

Directive 94/62/EC on packaging and packaging waste with all later amendments

Article 5 of the European Regulation 1895/2005concerning epoxy derivatives, the above
mentioned packaging does not contain epoxy derivatives;

Intended use / Condition of Use

The materials or articles intended to come into contact with food are intended for use under the
following conditions:

Types of food intended to come into contact with the material: All kind of food

Duration and temperature of treatment and storage while in contact with food:
Any long term storage at room temperature or below, including heating up to 70°C up to 2
hours, or heating up to 100°C for up 15 minutes.

Storage conditions and guarantee period: The products should be stored inside buildings, in
dry, cool, clean, shaded areas, protected from direct sunshine and far away from heating
devices. Protected from a foreign smell. Temperature of the storage 10-402C, RH <80%.
Presuming above good store conditions, guarantee time for use: 1 year max from production
date.

Temperature range for PET material: -25°C +60°C.* Results of global migration not exceed
60mg/kg and/or 10mg/dm2. The ratio of food contact surface area to volume used to

establish this DoC is 1 kg of food in contact with 6 dm2 of packaging (EU standard package).
Page1/3



\» Paardekooper

* the end user of the package is responsible for checking the suitability of the final package for a
particular type of food, how to store, packaging, etc.

=  Ratio of the area of the food contact material to the volume used to determine the
compliance of the food contact material or article:

=  Suitable for single or repeated use:
Specific Migration

The following substances has been used for the production of the article, for which a specific
migration limit (SML) applies that are on the list of EU Regulation EU 10/2011.

Substance name PM/Ref no CAS no SML [mg/kg]
Terephtalic acid (PTA) 24910 000100-21-0 <7,5

Isophtalic acid (IPA) 19150 000121-91-5 <5

Monoethylne Glycol 16990&15760 000107-21-1 <30

and Diethylene Glycol 000111-46-6

(MEG&DEG)

Antimony trioxide 35760 0001309-64-4 <0,04 of antimony

Dual Use additives

The following additives according EU Regulation EU 10/2011, are authorised for the manufacture of
plastic materials and articles and at the same time authorised as food additive or flavouring
substances (Regulation EC 1334/2008).

Dual use additives: E338
Additional declaration

We declare that the article(s) comply with the following regulations, legislation, guidelines and
requirements for substances.

1. Heavy Metals: (EU) No 2020/1245 to amend and correct Regulation (EU) 10/2011 on food
contact plastics. Specific migration limits (SML’s) for 24 Heavy Metals

Heavy Metal Limit (mg/kg) Heavy Metal Limit (mg/kg)
Aluminium (Al) 1 Iron (Fe) 48
Ammonium - Lanthanum (La) 0.05
Antimony (Sb) 0.04 Lead (Pb) ND
Arsenic (As) ND Lithium (Li) 0.6
Barium (Ba) 1 Magnesium (Mg) -
Cadmium (Cd) ND (0.002) Manganese (Mn) 0.6
Calcium (Ca) - Mercury (Hg) ND
Chromium (Cr) ND (0.01) Nickel (Ni) 0.02
Cobalt (Co) 0.05 Potassium (K) -
Copper (Cu) 5 Sodium (Na) -
Europium (Eu) 0.05 Terbium (Th) 0.05
Gadolinium (Gd) 0.05 Zinc (Zn) 5

2. Heavy Metals: directive 94/62/EC Art. 11: Concentration level of heavy metals present in
Packaging (updated with directive 2005/20/EC)/ 2004/12/EC and D.L. n. 152/2006. And the

Page2/3



| | | A» Paardekooper
articles also comply with the new regulation

2018/852/EC. Lead, Cadmium, Mercury, Chrome Hexavalent are not intentionally added on
the articles. Articles delivered by us have a total

Disclaimer:

This confirmation is not valid for unintended use of the product that can lead to changes of the
composition or organoleptic properties of the product. The specific interaction between the food
stuff and the product should be investigated by the user.

This declaration is valid as long as there are no changes in the composition of the above mentioned
product and / or no revision of the relevant regulations have taken place, in which case it will be
renewed.

We recommend our customers to verify the regulatory status periodically.

Date; 2021-09-03
Issued by;
S. Jansen

Quality Coordinator
Paardekooper BV.

Page3/3



